



Response of Sulphur and Foliar Application of Nano Urea on Growth and Yield of Sunflower (*Helianthus annuus L.*)

Renuka Bhakher^{a++*}, Victor Debbarma^{a#}
and Jigyasa Ninama^{a++}

^a Department of Agronomy, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences Prayagraj-211007, Uttar Pradesh, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2023/v35i92916

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/98754>

Original Research Article

Received: 02/02/2023

Accepted: 10/04/2023

Published: 18/04/2023

ABSTRACT

The field experiment entitled "response of sulphur and foliar application of nano urea on growth and yield of sunflower" was conducted during *Summer*, 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agriculture Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh. The result showed that maximum diameter of capitulum (14.85 cm), number of seeds/capitulum (453.67), test weight (44.58 g), seed yield (1.70 t/ha), oil content (37.73 %) and B:C ratio (2.54) were obtained by the application of Sulphur at the rate 40 kg/ha along with Nano urea (3ml/l) in treatment 8 whereas higher plant height (118.83 cm), plant dry weight (70.08 g) and stover yield (3.36 t/ha) were obtained by the application of Sulphur at the rate 40 kg/ha along with Nano urea 4ml/l in treatment 9.

⁺⁺ M.Sc. Scholar;

[#] Assistant Professor;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: bhakherrenuka@gmail.com;

Keywords: Maximum; summer; growth; treatment.

1. INTRODUCTION

One of the most significant oil seed crops, sunflower oil is regarded as premium oil due to its light colour and high content of healthful unsaturated fatty acids. The areas having the water scarcity as the principle limiting factor for cultivation, farmers can grow this crop because this crop is able to adopt drought conditions and higher oil yield per unit area [1].

"This crop was valued for its high levels of PUFA, particularly linoleic acid (64%) which helps to wash away cholesterol build-up in the coronary arteries of the heart" (Deepika et al. 2022). "The oil is used in cooking, production of paints, soaps and cosmetics. The oil cake contains 40-44% high quality protein. It is ideally suited for poultry and livestock rations. However, its contribution towards attaining self-sufficiency in edible oil as well as to "Yellow revolution" in the country noteworthy" [2]. The production of sunflower in India is grown 0.22 million hectares area and production is 0.23 million tonnes as well as yield or productivity is 1023 kg/ha [3]. Maximum in production and area wise is Karnataka state then in Haryana, Odisha as well as other states of India. In Uttar Pradesh, cultivated area of Sunflower is 3421 ha and production 4727t and productivity of this crop is 1.38t/ha in summer season [4].

Urea fertilizer mainly effects the seedling growth, early growth in soil as well as adverse effect on environment. The plants fed with sufficient Sulphur in turn increases yield and oil content of the seeds. Younger leaves becoming yellow is the primary sign of a Sulphur nutritional deficit and may be caused by insufficient chlorophyll production. Plant growth will eventually slow down. "Nanoscience and Nanotechnology represent a new frontier for the research community. Nano fertilizer is working with the smallest possible particles which elevate hopes for improving agricultural productivity through encountering problems unsolved conventionally" [5].

"Direct application of fertilizers to the soil will result in loss of nutrients in different ways such as photolysis, hydrolysis, leaching and degradation. Hence the applied fertilizer may not be able to reach the targeted sites in the plant system and enable to enhance the optimal growth and productivity of crops. Hence an

attempt was made to increase the efficiency of applied fertilizer in the form of nano fertilizer through foliar spray to the crop" [6]

"Nano fertilizer consist of nano materials which are defined as materials in size range of 1 to 100 nm at least in one dimension. Nano urea (liquid) is a source of nitrogen which is a major essential nutrient required for proper growth and development of plant. Typically, nitrogen content in a healthy plant is in the range of 1.5 to 4%. Foliar application of nano urea (liquid) at critical crop growth stages of plant effectively fulfils its nitrogen requirement and leads to higher crop productivity and quality in comparison to conventional urea. Application of 100% of Nano fertilizer has given highest growth performance compared to other treatments. The negative effect and unguided use of chemical fertilizers, including the problem of soil pollution and soil salinity" [7], therefore it is necessary to think about using modern fertilizer as a substitute for traditional fertilizers and use them to provide nutrient to necessary for plant growth and increase productivity and to maintain clean and good soil [8]. "The application of new methods for fertilizing soil and feeding plants has been taken into consideration by researchers one of which is the application of Nano-fertilizers. In fact nano technology has offered opportunities for improving nutrients use efficiency and minimizing costs of environment protection" [9]. "The use of nano fertilizers not only causes increased use efficiency through ultra-high absorption of the nutrients, increase in photosynthesis caused by expansion in surface area of the leave but also reduce the toxicity generated due to over application in the soil as well as reduces the split application of fertilizer" [10].

Nano urea confirms to Department to Biotechnology (DBT), Government of India guidelines for evaluation of Nano Agri-Input Products (NAIPs). These guidelines are harmonised as per approved international norms and OECD protocols. Nano urea has been declared safe for the user and environment as per test conducted by NABL accredited and GLP certified laboratories.

"Nitrogen and Sulphur play multiple roles in oil seed crop. Sulphur is the fourth most important nutrient after Nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium deficiency is widespread in India. Sulphur deficit is primarily seen as a result of

high crop yields, which cause crops to remove sulphur at a faster rate and need less fertilisers that include sulphur" [11]. "In oilseeds sulphur plays a vital role in the development of seed and improving the quality" [12].

Sulphur is crucial for the production of protein, lipids, and vitamins. It contains amino acids and is essential for the creation of proteins. Due to the application of N and P as well as the sources and quantities of S, dry matter production was significantly higher; nevertheless, greater dry matter production was seen with the application of gypsum. High crop yields, which result in a higher rate of sulphate removal by crops, and decreased use of sulphur-containing fertilisers are the main causes of sulphur deficit. Keeping the above aspects in view, the present investigation "entitled response of Sulphur and foliar application of Nano Urea on growth and yield of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus L.*)".

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

A field experiment was conducted during summer season of 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology And Sciences, Prayagraj, and Uttar Pradesh which is located at 25° 39' 42" N latitude, 81° 67' 56" E longitude and 98 m altitude above the mean sea level (MSL). The experiment was laid out in Randomised Block Design with ten treatments which are replicated thrice with three levels of application of Sulphur 20, 40, 60 kg/ha and three levels of foliar application of Nano Urea 2, 3, 4ml/l and control. Treatment combinations are T1: Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano Urea (2ml/l), T2: Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano Urea (3ml/l), T3: Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano Urea (4ml/l), T4: Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano Urea (2ml/l), T5: Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano Urea (3ml/l), T6: Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano Urea (4ml/l), T7: Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano Urea (2ml/l), T8: Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano Urea (3ml/l), T9: Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano Urea (4ml/l), T10: Control (RDF 60-30-30 Kg/ha NPK) are used. The soil in the experimental area was sandy loam with pH (8.0), organic carbon (0.42%), available N (180.58 kg/ha), available P (15.54 kg/ha), and available K (198.67 kg/ha). Seeds are sown at a spacing of 60cm×30cm to a seed rate of 6 kg/ha. The recommended dose of nitrogen (20 kg/ha), phosphorus (30 kg/ha) and potassium (60 kg/ha) were applied as basal dose just before sowing and Sulphur and Nano urea

(foliar spray at 35 and 50 DAS) were applied as per the treatments. Data recorded on different aspects of crop, viz., growth, yield attributes were subjected to statistically analysed by analysis of variance method [13].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Attributes

Plant height (cm): The data revealed that significant and higher plant height (118.83cm) was observed in treatment 9(40 kg/ha Sulphur + 4ml/l Nano Urea). However, treatment 8(40 kg/ha Sulphur + 3ml/l Nano Urea), treatment 6(30 kg/ha Sulphur + 4ml/l Nano Urea) and treatment 5(30kg/ha Sulphur + 3ml/l Nano Urea) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 9 (40 kg/ha Sulphur +4ml/l Nano Urea) in (Table 1). Significant and maximum plant height was recorded by the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to increase cell multiplication, elongation and cell expansion throughout the entire period of crop growth, higher levels of Sulphur in protein and carbohydrate metabolism, activating many enzymes which influences shoot length. Similar result was reported by Kumar et al. [14]. Further, increase plant height with the application of Nano Urea (4ml/l) might be due to the fact that nano capsulated nitrogen effectively releases nutrients, regulates plant development and enhances target activity and nano fertilizer is a colloidal farming fertilization additive that aids in nutrient uptake, transportation and absorption. Similar result was reported by Hiyasmin et al. [15].

Plant Dry weight (g): The data revealed that significantly higher plant dry weight (70.08 g) was observed in treatment 9(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 4ml/l). However, treatment 8(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) and treatment 6(Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano Urea 4ml/l) and treatment 5(Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 9(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 4ml/l) in (Table 1). Significant and higher plant dry weight obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to more synthesis of amino acids, increase in chlorophyll content in growing region and improving the photosynthetic activity, ultimately enhancing cell division. Similar result were reported by Kalaiyaran et al. [16]. Further, increase in plant dry weight might be due to increased photosynthetic rate and higher leaf area. Similar result was found by Rawate et al. [17].

3.2 Yield Attributes

Diameter of capitulum (cm): The data revealed that in treatment 8 (Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) recorded significant highest capitulum diameter (14.85 cm). However, treatment 9(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 4 ml/l), treatment 5 (Sulphur 30 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 8(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) in (Table 2). Significant and maximum diameter of capitulum obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to Sulphur element is an evitable for oilseed, it is the greatest diversion required towards the head. Similar result was found by Shekhawat and Shivay, [18].

Number of seeds/capitulum: The data revealed that significant and higher number of seeds/capitulum (453.67) in treatment 8(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3 ml/l). However, treatment 9(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 4 ml/l), treatment 5(Sulphur 30 kg/ha + Nano Urea 30 ml/l, treatment 6(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 2 ml/l) and treatment 5(Sulphur 30 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3 ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 8(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) in (Table 2). Significant and higher number of seeds/capitulum obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to higher photosynthates assimilation helped in net export of carbon to sink. Similar result was reported by Shekhawat and Shivay [18].

Test weight (g): The data revealed that significant and higher test weight (44.58g) was observed in treatment 8(Sulphur 40/kg + Nano Urea 3ml/l). However, treatment 9(Sulphur 40/kg + Nano Urea 4ml/l) and treatment 8(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 2ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 8(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) in (Table 2). Significant and higher test weight was obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to improvement in Sulphur availability which in turn enhanced plant metabolism and photosynthetic activity gives better growth. Similar result was reported by Solanki and Sharma [19].

Seed yield (t/ha): The data showed that significantly higher seed yield (1.70 t/ha) was observed in treatment 8 (Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3 ml/l). However, treatment 9(Sulphur

40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 4 ml/l), treatment 5(Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l), treatment 7(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 2ml/l) and treatment 6 (Sulphur 30 kg/ha + Nano Urea 4 ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 8(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) in (Table 2). Significant and higher seed yield was obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to vigorous growth which might have helped in higher dry production resulting in more photosynthate accumulation in sink. Similar result was reported by Vyas et al. [20]. Further, increase seed yield with the application of Nano Urea (3ml/l) might be due to the increasing growth of plant parts and metabolic process such as photosynthesis leads to higher photosynthates accumulation and translocation to economic parts of the plant. Similar result was found by Sahu et al. [21] in rice crop.

Stover yield (t/ha): The data showed that significantly higher stover yield (3.36 t/ha) was observed in treatment 9(Sulphur 40/kg + Nano Urea 4ml/l). However, treatment 8 (Sulphur 40/kg + Nano Urea 3 ml/l) and treatment 6 (Sulphur 30 kg/ha + Nano Urea 4ml/l) was found to be statistically at par with treatment 9(Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano Urea 4ml/l) in (Table 2). Significant and higher seed yield was obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to improvement in plant organs associated with faster with faster vegetative growth of crop. Similar result was reported by Sandhaya et al. [22]. Further, higher stover yield was obtained with application of Nano Urea (4 ml/l) might be due to the release the nutrient on demand and controlled of released nutrients that regulates the plant growth and enhanced the target activity which leads to biological production of crop. Similar result were reported by Midde et al. [23] in rice crop.

3.3 Qualitative Attributes

Oil content (%) “The data revealed that maximum oil content (37.73%) was observed in treatment 8(Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano Urea 3ml/l) in (Table 3). Highest oil content was obtained with the application of Sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to the application of Sulphur being a constituent of acetyl Co-A, is converted into maloyl Co-A in fatty acid synthesis and for this conversion an enzyme, thiokinase is involved” [24].

Table 1. Effect of sulphur and nano urea on growth attributes of sunflower

S.No.	Treatment combinations	Plant height (cm)	Plant dry weight (g)
1	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	104.80	59.83
2	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	108.43	62.50
3	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	108.47	63.33
4	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	104.80	60.50
5	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	112.67	64.58
6	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	114.33	67.00
7	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	110.50	63.92
8	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	114.53	68.58
9	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	118.83	70.08
10	Control (RDF 60-30-30kg/ha NPK)	103.67	58.58
	F test	S	S
	SEm(±)	3.17	2.37
	CD(p=0.05)	9.45	7.03

Table 2. Response of sulphur and nano urea on yield attributes of sunflower

S. No.	Treatment combination	Diameter of capitulum (cm)	Number of seed/capitulum	Test weight (g)	Seed Yield (t/ha)	Stover Yield (t/ha)
1.	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	10.25	339.67	41.00	1.34	2.42
2.	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	10.43	359.33	41.40	1.45	2.63
3.	Sulphur (20kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	10.58	343.33	40.67	1.39	2.73
4.	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	11.33	396.67	42.42	1.50	2.55
5.	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	14.72	429.33	42.83	1.62	3.03
6.	Sulphur (30kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	11.34	418.33	42.08	1.52	3.14
7.	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (2ml/l)	12.32	424.33	43.08	1.53	2.83
8.	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (3ml/l)	14.85	453.67	44.58	1.70	3.23
9.	Sulphur (40kg/ha) + Nano urea (4ml/l)	13.87	435.00	44.00	1.66	3.36
10.	Control (RDF 60-30-30kg/ha NPK)	9.62	340.33	39.17	1.20	2.35
	F test	S	S	S	S	S
	SEm(±)	0.40	14.93	0.97	0.059	0.11
	CD(p=0.05)	1.19	44.35	2.89	0.175	0.32

Table 3. Response of sulphur and nano urea on oil content of sunflower

S.No.	Treatment combinations	Oil content (%)
1.	Sulphur (20 kg/ha) + Nano urea (2 ml/l)	34.23
2.	Sulphur (20 kg/ha) + Nano urea (3 ml/l)	34.96
3.	Sulphur (20 kg/ha) + Nano urea (4 ml/l)	33.67
4.	Sulphur (30 kg/ha) + Nano urea (2 ml/l)	35.47
5.	Sulphur (30 kg/ha) + Nano urea (3 ml/l)	36.40
6.	Sulphur (30 kg/ha) + Nano urea (4 ml/l)	35.58
7.	Sulphur (40 kg/ha) + Nano urea (2 ml/l)	37.47
8.	Sulphur (40 kg/ha) + Nano urea (3 ml/l)	37.73
9.	Sulphur (40 kg/ha) + Nano urea (4 ml/l)	37.25
10	Control (RDF60:30:30 kg/ha NPK)	32.33

Table 4. Response of sulphur and nano urea on economics of sunflower

S.No.	Treatment combinations	Gross return (INR/ha)	Net return (INR/ha)	B:C
1.	Sulphur 20kg/ha + Nano urea 2ml/l	87181.70	58171.95	2.01
2.	Sulphur 20kg/ha + Nano urea 3ml/l	94326.70	64916.95	2.21
3.	Sulphur 20kg/ha + Nano urea 4ml/l	90540.00	60730.28	2.04
4.	Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano urea 2ml/l	97275.00	67325.28	2.25
5.	Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano urea 3ml/l	104983.00	74633.61	2.46
6.	Sulphur 30kg/ha + Nano urea 4ml/l	99061.70	68311.95	2.22
7.	Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano urea 2ml/l	99335.00	68445.28	2.22
8.	Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano urea 3ml/l	110627.00	79336.95	2.54
9.	Sulphur 40kg/ha + Nano urea 4ml/l	108132.00	76341.95	2.40
10.	Control (RDF 60:30:30 NPK kg/ha)	78190.00	51822.41	1.97

3.4 Economics

The result showed that maximum gross return (INR 110627.00/ha), highest net return (INR 79336.95/ha) and maximum benefit cost ratio (2.54) was recorded in treatment 8 (Sulphur 40 kg/ha + Nano urea 3 ml/l) as compared to other treatment in (Table 4). Higher Gross return, Net return and Benefit cost ratio was recorded with the application of sulphur (40kg/ha) might be due to better grain yield are essential in realizing the higher yield and reduction cost of cultivation. Similar result was observed by Sheoran et al. [25] Alafeea et al [26].

4. CONCLUSION

Based on the above findings, it can be concluded that in sunflower with the application of Sulphur 40 kg/ha along with Nano urea 3ml/l gives maximum seed yield and B:C ratio.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are thankful to Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS Prayagraj (U.P.) India for providing necessary facilities to undertaken the studies.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Thimmegowda MN, Nanjapa HV, Ramachandrapa BK. Effect of soil solarization and farmyard manure application on weed control and productivity of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.), bell pepper (*Capsicum annuum*) sequence. Indian J Agronomy. 2007; 52(3):204-7.

2. Rai M. Oilseeds in India. Andhra Pradesh. Agriculture regional research Journal. 2002;13-5.
3. GOI. Agricultural Statistics at a Glance. New Delhi: Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India; 2021. Available: <https://www.agricoop.nic.in> accessed by May17, 2022.
4. GOI. Annual progress report. Delhi, India: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Department of Agricultural and Cooperation, New; 2020. Available:https://aps.dac.gov.in/APY/Public_Report1.aspx
5. Manjunatha RL, Naik D, Usharani KV. Nanotechnology application in agriculture: a review. J Pharmacogn Phytochem. 2019;8(3):1073-83.
6. Kumar S, Singh SS. Effect of different levels of phosphorus and sulphur on the growth, yield and oil content of sunflower, (*Helianthus annuus* L.). J Oilseeds Res. 2011;22(2):408-9.
7. Alamery AA, Almosawy AN, Al-Rubaei SM, Mohammed HM, Al-Kinanai LQ, Alkrati HG. Effect of potassium and g power calcium nanoparticle spray on growth and yield of some broad bean cultivars (*Vicia faba* L.). Biochem Cell Arch. 2018;18 (2):2003-7.
8. Miransari M. Soil microbes and plant fertilization. Appl Microbiol Biotechnol. 2011;92(5):875-85.
9. Naderi MR, Danesh-Shahraki A. Nanofertilizers and their roles in sustainable agriculture. Int J Agric Crop Sci. 2013;5(19):2229-32.
10. Naderi MR, Abedi A. Application of nanotechnology in agriculture and refinement of environmental pollutants. J Nanotechnol. 2012;11(1):18-26.
11. Messick DL. Sulphur fertilizers: A Global prospective. In: Proceedings of the TSI-

- FAI-IFA workshop. Sulphur in balanced fertilization. 2003;1-7.
12. Naser A, Anjum S, Gill S, Umar S, Ahmed I, Durate AC et al. Improving growth and productivity of *Oliferous brassica* under changing environment. Significance of nitrogen and sulphur nutrient and underlying mechanisms, The Scientific World Journal. 2012;21.
 13. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Statistical procedures for Agricultural Research. 2nd ed. New York: John Wiley & Sons. 1976;680.
 14. Ajithkumar K, Kumar Y, Savitha AS, Ajayakumar MY, Narayanaswamy C, Raliya R et al. Effect of IFFCO nanofertilizer on growth, grain yield and managing *turcicum* leaf blight disease in maize. Int J Plant Soil Sci. 2021;33(16):19-28.
 15. Benzon HRL, Ma. Rosnah U. Rubenecia, Venecio U. Ultra Jr., Sang Chul Lee. Nano fertilizer affects the growth, development, and chemical properties of rice. International Journal of Agronomy and Agricultural Research (IJAAR). 2015;7(1): 105-17.
 16. Kalaiyarasan C, Gandhi G, Vaiyapuri V, Sriramachandrasekharan MV, Jawahar S, Suseendran K. Yield, quality, nutrient uptake and post harvest nutrient status of Sunflower genotypes to sulphur fertilization grown under Veeranam Ayacut Regions. Plant Arch. 2019;19(2):2358-62.
 17. Rawate D, Patel JR, Agrawal AP, Agrawal HP, Pandey D, Patel CR et al. Effect of nano urea on productivity of wheat (*Triticum aestivum L.*) under irrigated condition; 2022.
 18. Shekhawat K, Shivay YS. Effect of nitrogen sources, sulphur and boron levels on productivity, nutrient uptake and quality of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus L.*). Indian J Agron. 2008;53(2):129-34.
 19. Solanki RL, Sharma M. Effect of phosphorus, sulphur and PSB on growth and yield of mustard in southern Rajasthan. Annals Plant Soil Res. 2016;18(1):66-9.
 20. Vyas VV, Singh R, Singh E. Effect of different levels of phosphorus and sulphur on Growth and Yield of Linseed (*Linum usitatissimum L.*). Int J Curr Microbiol App Sci. 2020;9(12):1692-6.
 21. Sahu TK, Kumar M, Kumar N, Chandrakar T, Singh DP. Effect of Nano urea application on growth and productivity of rice (*Oryza sativa L.*) under mid land situation of Bastar region. J Pharm Innov. 2022;11:185-87.
 22. Sandhya G, Singh R, Singh E. Effect of biofertilizers and levels and sources of sulphur on yield and economics of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus L.*). J Pharm Innov. 2021;10(11):1822-5.
 23. Midde SK, Perumal MS, Murugan G, Sudhagar R, Mattepally VS, Bada MR. Evaluation of Nano urea on growth and yield attributes of rice (*Oryza sativa L.*). Chem Sci Rev Lett. 2021;11(42): 211-4.
 24. Rani UK, Sharma KL, Nagasri K, Srinivas K, Murthy TV, Shankar GR et al. Effect of different levels of phosphorus and sulphur on the growth, yield and oil content of sunflower, (*Helianthus annuus L.*). J Oilseeds Res. 2011;22(2):408-9.
 25. Sheoran P, Sardana V, Singh S, Sheoran OP, Raj D. Optimizing sulphur application in sunflower (*Helianthus annuus*) under irrigated semi-arid tropical conditions. Indian J Agron. 2013;58(3): 384-90.
 26. Alafeea RAA, Alamery AA, Kalaf IT. Effect of bio fertilizers on increasing the efficiency of using chemical fertilizers on the yield component of maize (*Zea mays L.*). Plant Arch. 2019;19(2):303-6.

© 2023 Bhakher et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/98754>